

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO
101 W. Colfax Ave., Room 800, Denver, CO 80203

Appeal from District Court, Denver County Colorado
The Honorable Michael A. Martinez
Case No. 2011CV4424 *consolidated with* 2011CV4427

Defendants-Appellants: DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT and DOUGLAS COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, and

Defendants-Appellants: COLORADO STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION; AND COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, and

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
Summary Of The Argument	13
ARGUMENT	16
I. The District Court Correctly Held That The Voucher Program Violates Article IX, Section 7; Article II, Section 4; Article IX, Section 8; And Article V, Section 34 Of The Colorado Constitution.....	16
A. Standard Of Review.....	16
B. The Program Violates Article IX, Section 7 By Using Public Funds To Support Schools Controlled By Churches Or Religious Denominations, And In Aid Of Religious Organizations.	17
1. The Program Is Completely Different From The One Upheld By The Colorado Supreme Court In <i>Americans United</i>	21
2. The Decisions Of Other State Courts Considering “No Aid” Challenges To Voucher Programs Support The District Court’s Opinion.	26
C. The Voucher Program Compels Support And Attendance Of Religious Ministries And Worship, In Violation Of Article II, Section 4.	29
1. The Voucher Program Compels “Support” of Religious Ministries.	29
2. The Program Also Compels “Attendance” At Places Of Worship.....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page(s)
3. <i>Americans United</i> Supports The Conclusion That The Program Violates Article II, Section 4.....	32
4. The Purpose Of The Compelled Support Clause Bolsters The Conclusion That The Program Violates Article II, Section 4.....	34
5. The Appellants’ “Aid To The Student” Argument With Respect To The “Compelled Support” Clause Is Wrong.	36
D. The Program Violates Article IX, Section 8 Of The Colorado Constitution By Subjecting Public School Students To Religious Tests and Services, And By Teaching Sectarian Tenets In Public School.	37
1. The Trial Court Correctly Determined That The Program Violates Article IX, Section 8 By Subjecting Public School Students to Religious Tests, Services, And Teachings.	39
(a) The Program Subjects Public School Students To Religious Tests.....	39
(b) The Program Requires Attendance At Religious Services.....	41
(c) Students Participating In The Program Are Taught Religious Tenets And Doctrines.....	42
2. The Program Operates As A Public School And Enrolls Public School Students; Therefore, It Must Comply With Constitutional Provisions Applicable To Public Schools.....	43
3. The Charter School is a “Public Educational Institution of the State”	44

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page(s)
E. The Voucher Program Violates Article V, Section 34 By Directing State Funds For Educational Purposes To Non-State Denominational Or Sectarian Institutions Without A Discrete And Particularized Legislative Purpose.	46
II. Appellants’ “Blaine” Argument Is Irrelevant And Inaccurate, And Was Properly Rejected By The District Court.	50
A. The “Blaine” Argument Is Irrelevant.	51
B. Even If Relevant, The History Of Those Provisions Do Not Support Appellants’ Argument.....	52
III. The District Court Correctly Rejected Appellants’ Federal Arguments Raised Below, And Their New Federal Arguments Should Also Be Rejected.	56
A. The District Court Properly Rejected Appellants’ Claims That The Establishment Clause <i>Permits</i> The Program And The Free Exercise Clause <i>Requires</i> It.....	57
1. It Is Irrelevant Whether The Establishment Clause Permits The Program Because Colorado’s Religion Clauses Are Not Synonymous With The First Amendment.....	57
2. The Free Exercise Clause Does Not Require States To Fund Religious Schools.	59
B. Defendants’ And Intervenors’ New Federal Constitutional Arguments Also Should Be Rejected.....	61
1. The District Court’s Opinion Does Not Offend The Establishment Clause.....	61

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page(s)
2. The Equal Protection Clause Does Not Require The Provision Of Public Funds For Religious Activities.	66
3. The Free Speech Clause Does Not Require Funding Of Religious Education In Private Schools.....	68
4. There Is No Due Process Right To Public Funding Of Religious Education.	69
CONCLUSION.....	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	63
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Detroit Downtown Dev. Auth.</i> , 567 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2009)	63, 65
<i>Americans United for Separation of Church & State v. Colorado</i> , 648 P.2d 1072 (Colo. 1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ams. United for Separation of Church & State v. Prison Fellowship Ministries</i> , 509 F.3d 406 (8th Cir. 2007)	63
<i>Anderson v. Town of Durham</i> , 895 A.2d 944 (Me. 2006).....	60, 66, 67
<i>Badger Catholic, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 620 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2010)	69
<i>Bowman v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 765 (6th Cir. 2008)	60, 66
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 886 So.2d 340 (Fla. App. 2004)	27, 52, 60
<i>Cain v. Horne</i> , 202 P.3d 1178 (Ariz. 2009)	26, 27, 52
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	60, 61
<i>Cnty. House v. City of Boise</i> , 490 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2006)	63, 65

<i>Colgan v. Colo. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 623 P.2d 871 (Colo. 1981).....	56
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Colo. v. Freedom from Religion Found.</i> , 898 P.2d 1013 (Colo. 1995).....	35, 36
<i>Conrad v. City & County of Denver</i> , 656 P.2d 662 (Colo. 1982).....	35, 36
<i>DeStefano v. Emergency Hous. Grp.</i> , 247 F.3d 397 (2d Cir. 2001)	63, 65
<i>Doe v. Beaumont Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 462 (5th Cir. 2001)	65
<i>Eulitt ex rel. Eulitt v. Maine Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004).....	60, 66, 67, 69
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	49
<i>Freedom From Religion Found. v. Bugher</i> , 249 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2001)	63
<i>Freedom From Religion Found. v. Romer</i> , 921 P.2d 84 (Colo. App. 1996).....	36
<i>Gary S. v. Manchester Sch. Dist.</i> , 374 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2004).....	60, 66, 69
<i>Genua v. Kilmer</i> , 546 P.2d 1279 (Colo. App. 1976).....	51
<i>Glassman v. Arlington Cnty.</i> , 628 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2010)	63

<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	51, 68
<i>In re Submission of Interrogatories on House Bill 99-1325</i> , 979 P.2d 549 (Colo. 1999).....	34
<i>In re Substitute for Senate Bill No. 83</i> , 39 P. 1088 (Colo. 1985), <i>overruled on other grounds by Bertrand v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 872 P.2d 223 (Colo. 1994)	50
<i>Indus. Comm’n v. Bd. of County Com’rs</i> , 690 P.2d 839 (Colo. 1984).....	45
<i>Jackson v. Benson</i> , 578 N.W. 2d 602 (Wis.1998).....	27
<i>Johnson v. Econ. Dev. Corp.</i> , 241 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 2001)	65
<i>Kelo v. New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	35
<i>Kong v. Scully</i> , 341 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2003)	65
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	59, 60, 66, 68
<i>Luetkemeyer v. Kaufmann</i> , 364 F. Supp. 376 (W.D. Mo. 1973).....	69
<i>Lyman v. Town of Bowmar</i> , 533 P.2d 1129 (Colo. 1975).....	47
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	66

<i>Meredith v. Daniels</i> , No. 49D07-1107-PL-025402 (Marion Cnty. Super. Ct. Jan. 13. 2012), appeal pending, Ind.	27
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000) (plurality opinion)	63, 65
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973).....	66
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 258 A.2d 343, 347 (N.H. 1969)	48
<i>People ex rel. Vollmar v. Stanley</i> , 255 P. 610	35, 45
<i>Rocky Mountain Animal Def. v. Colorado Div. of Wildlife</i> , 100 P.3d 508 (Colo. App. 2004).....	16, 51
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	51, 68
<i>Sloan v. Lemon</i> , 413 U.S. 825 (1973).....	66
<i>State ex. rel. Rogers v. Swanson</i> , 219 N.W.2d 726 (Neb. 1974)	27
<i>State v. Yencer</i> , 718 S.E.2d 615 (N.C. 2011).....	65
<i>Steele v. Indus. Dev. Bd.</i> , 301 F.3d 401 (6th Cir. 2002)	65
<i>Strout v. Albanese</i> , 178 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 1999).....	69
<i>Teen Ranch, Inc. v. Udow</i> , 479 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2007)	60

<i>Univ. of the Cumberlands v. Pennybacker</i> , 308 S.W.3d 668 (Ky. 2010).....	52, 60, 67, 69
<i>Virginia Coll. Bldg. Auth. v. Lynn</i> , 538 S.E.2d 682 (Va. 2000)	65
<i>Williamson v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Arapahoe Cnty.</i> , 46 P. 117 (Colo. 1896).....	47
<i>Wilmore v. Annear</i> , 100 Colo. 106 (1937)	45, 46
<i>Wirzburger v. Galvin</i> , 412 F.3d 271 (1st Cir. 2005).....	60, 66, 67
<i>Witters v. State Comm’n for the Blind</i> , 771 P.2d 1119 (Wash. 1989)	67, 68
<i>Young Life v. Div. of Employment & Training</i> , 650 P.2d 515 (Colo. 1982).....	35, 64
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	28, 58, 59
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution	28
First Amendment	23, 49, 57, 59, 63
Arizona Constitution	
Art. 9, § 10	26
Colorado Constitution	
Article IX, § 7	<i>passim</i>
Article IX, § 8	<i>passim</i>
Article V, § 34.....	<i>passim</i>

Indiana Constitution	
Article I, § 6	28
Wisconsin Constitution	
Article 1, §18	28
STATUTES	
C.R.S. Ann. § 22-30.5-104	41
C.R.S. § 22-32-122	4, 43
C.R.S. § 22-54-101 <i>et seq.</i>	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
C.R.C.P. 52	5, 16
